MOMENTI\'E Technical Data Sheet

inventing possibilities

Magnasoft™ HSSD Hydrophilic Textile Softener
Magnasoft* HSSD

Description

Magnasoft HSSD is an efficient hydro philic silicone softener for a wide range of
fabrics, such as 100% cotton, polyester/ cotton blends, wool, rayon and acrylic wovens,
nonwovens, and knits.

Key Features and Benefits

Magnasoft HSSD hydrophilic textile softener is a water-dispersible aminomodified
hydrophilic softener based on new tech nology developed by GE Advanced Materials -
Silicones. It is designed to impart the soft, silky hand charac teristics of traditional
aminosilicones but with the added property of hydrophilicity. Testing has shown that
Magnasoft HSSD hydrophilic textile softener provides superior softening, hydrophilicity,
and non-yellowing properties compared to competitive hydrophilic products.

Durable softening and hydrophilicity are achieved with Magnasoft HSSD hydrophilic
textile softener in the presence or absence of durable press resins. A luxurious hand is
imparted to substrates treated with Magnasoft HSSD hydrophilic textile softener at low
add-on levels (1-2 weight percent).

Magnasoft HSSD hydrophilic textile softener is easy to use because it is water-
dispersible. Its nonionic nature makes it compatible with other components that might
be used during the finishing of nonwovens, wovens or knits.

Typical Physical Properties
Appearance Clear to slight haze
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Magnasoft™ HSSD Hydrophilic Textile Softener

Actives, % 100

Color, GVS, max 2

Viscosity at 25°C, cSt 3700

Solvent Water-dispersible

Processing Recommendations

Performance

Nonwoven Fabrics

Magnasoft HSSD hydrophilic textile softener was pad bath-applied to 100%
thermalbonded polyester and 100% spun bonded polypropylene at a 1.0% actives
level. Magnasoft HSSD hydrophilic textile softener imparted a soft, luxurious feel to
both nonwovens and reduced wetting times of both materials from >300 sec to <1 sec.

Table 1: Magnasoft HSSD Hydrophilic Textile Softener Performance on
Nonwoven Fabrics

Percent Silicone
Fabric fness® W e
Add-On Softness ettability'<),sec

100% Thermalbonded Polyester
Magnasoft HSSD hydrophilic textile

softener ! <
Water Only (Control) — 10 >300
100% Spunbonded Polypropylene (1.3 0z)

Magnasoft HSSD hydrophilic textile 1 <1
softener

Water Only (Control) — 10 >300

(1) Scale: 1 = Softest, 10 = Harshest
(2) AATCC 79-1986

Woven Fabrics

Table 2 shows the results of applying Magnasoft HSSD hydrophilic textile softener to
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Magnasoft™ HSSD Hydrophilic Textile Softener

100% cotton terry cloth, 65/35 = polyester/ cotton broadcloth, and 100% cotton knit
fabrics. These fabrics exhibited substantially improved softness with no reduction in
hydrophilicity. In addition, there was no reduction in fabric whiteness — either initially o
after 100 sec exposure at 200°C.

Table 2: Magnasoft HSSD Hydrophilic Textile Softener Performance on Woven
Fabrics
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Magnasoft™ HSSD Hydrophilic Textile Softener

Percent
Silicone
Add-On

Fabric

100% Cotton Terrycloth (S420)
Set |

Magnasoft HSSD

hydrophilic

textile softener

Water Only
(Control)

Set I

Magnasoft HSSD
hydrophilic

textile softener

Water Only
(Control)

Set Il

Magnasoft HSSD
hydrophilic

textile softener

No

No

No

Yes

Resin Only

Yes
(Control)

65/35 = -Polyester/Cotton Broadcloth (S7409)

Magnasoft HSSD
hydrophilic

. Yes
textile softener
Resin Only
— Yes
(Control)
100% Cotton Knit (S459)
Magnasoft HSSD
hydrophilic
ydrop Yes

textile softener

Dp®Resin

Percent
Reflectance®

.. /50 100
Initial

sec

67 58 51
67 60 43
68 — 46
66 - 44
68 — 48
68 — 49
78 — 60
80 — 69
76 — b1
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at 200°C  Softness® Wettability™,sec

10

10

10

10

<1

<1

<1

<1

<1
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Magnasoft™ HSSD Hydrophilic Textile Softener

Resin Only
(Control)
(1) Formulations contained 15 parts DMDHEU durable press resin (38%)
(2) “Colorquest” Sphere Spectrophotometer

(3) Scale; 1 = Softest, 10 = Harshest

(4) AATCC 79-1986

— Yes 73 — 56 10 <1

Knit Fabrics

The performance of Magnasoft HSSD hydrophilic textile softener was compared to a
competitive silicone softener on 100% cotton and 50/50 = polyester/cotton knits at
0.5% and 1.0% silicone solids (BOWF). As Table 3 shows, Magnasoft HSSD
hydrophilic textile softener exhibited superior non-yellowing and softness properties on
both knits. The hydrophilic properties of both silicones were comparable.

Table 3: Magnasoft HSSD Hydrophilic Textile Softener Performance on Knit
Fabrics
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Magnasoft™ HSSD Hydrophilic Textile Softener

Percent
Fabric Silicone

Add-On
100% Cotton Knit (S459)

Set |

Magnasoft HSSD 5
hydrophilic textile softener

Competitive Hydrophilic
Silicone

Water Only (Control) —
Set

Magnasoft HSSD
. . 1.
hydrophilic textile softener

0.5

Competitive Hydrophilic
Silicone

Water Only (Control) —
50/50 = Polyester/Cotton (S7421)
Set Il

Magnasoft HSSD
hydrophilic textile softener

1.0

Competitive Hydrophilic
Silicone

Water Only (Control) —
Set IV

Magnasoft HSSD
hydrophilic textile softener ™

0.5

Competitive Hydrophilic
Silicone
Water Only (Control) —

1.0

(1) Scale: 1 = Softest, 10 = Harshest

(2) AATCC 79-1986

Softness®

10

10

(3) “Colorquest” Sphere Spectrophotometer

Patent Status
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Wettability®@),
sec

<1

<1

<1

<1

<1

<1

12

12

Percent
Reflectance(3)

Initial

79

76

76

80

77

76

96

88

86

95

91

86

100 sec

55

52

43

55

51

43

81

74

58

80

1

58
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Magnasoft™ HSSD Hydrophilic Textile Softener

Standard copy to come

Product Safety, Handling and Storage
Standard copy to come

Limitations
Standard copy to come

Contact Information
Email
commercial.services@momentive.com

Telephone

Americas Latin America EMEAI- Europe, Middle
East, Africa & India

+1 800 295 2392 Brazil Europe

Toll free* +55 11 4534 9650 +390510924300

+704 805 6946 Direct Number Direct number

Direct Number

*All American Mexico India, Middle East &

countries +52 55 2169 7670 Africa

Direct Number + 91 44 71212207

Direct number*
*All Middle Eastern
countries, Africa, India,

ASIA PACIFIC

China

800 820 0202

Toll free

+86 21 3860 4892
Direct number
Japan

+81 3 5544 3111
Direct number

Korea
+82 2 6201 4600

For literature and technical assistance, visit our website at: www.momentive.com

DISCLAIMER:

THE MATERIALS, PRODUCTS AND SERVICES OF MOMENTIVE PERFORMANCE
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Magnasoft™ HSSD Hydrophilic Textile Softener

MATERIALS INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATES (COLLECTIVELY
“SUPPLIER”), ARE SOLD SUBJECT TO SUPPLIER’'S STANDARD CONDITIONS
OF SALE, WHICH ARE INCLUDED IN THE APPLICABLE DISTRIBUTOR OR
OTHER SALES AGREEMENT, PRINTED ON THE BACK OF ORDER
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS AND INVOICES, AND AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST.
ALTHOUGH ANY INFORMATION, RECOMMENDATIONS, OR ADVICE CONTAINED
HEREIN IS GIVEN IN GOOD FAITH, SUPPLIER MAKES NO WARRANTY OR
GUARANTEE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, (i) THAT THE RESULTS DESCRIBED
HEREIN WILL BE OBTAINED UNDER END-USE CONDITIONS, OR (ii)) AS TO THE
EFFECTIVENESS OR SAFETY OF ANY DESIGN INCORPORATING ITS
PRODUCTS, MATERIALS, SERVICES, RECOMMENDATIONS OR ADVICE.
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUPPLIER’S STANDARD CONDITIONS OF SALE,
SUPPLIER AND ITS REPRESENTATIVES SHALL IN NO EVENT BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR ANY LOSS RESULTING FROM ANY USE OF ITS MATERIALS, PRODUCTS
OR SERVICES DESCRIBED HEREIN. Each user bears full responsibility for making
its own determination as to the suitability of Supplier’'s materials, services,
recommendations, or advice for its own particular use. Each user must identify and
perform all tests and analyses necessary to assure that its finished parts incorporating
Supplier’s products, materials, or services will be safe and suitable for use under
end-use conditions. Nothing in this or any other document, nor any oral
recommendation or advice, shall be deemed to alter, vary, supersede, or waive any
provision of Supplier’s standard Conditions of Sale or this Disclaimer, unless any such
modification is specifically agreed to in a writing signed by Supplier. No statement
contained herein concerning a possible or suggested use of any material, product,
service or design is intended, or should be construed, to grant any license under any
patent or other intellectual property right of Supplier covering such use or design, or as
a recommendation for the use of such material, product, service or design in the
infringement of any patent or other intellectual property right.
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