

# Magnasoft™ HSSD Hydrophilic Textile Softener Magnasoft\* HSSD

## **Description**

Magnasoft HSSD is an efficient hydro philic silicone softener for a wide range of fabrics, such as 100% cotton, polyester/ cotton blends, wool, rayon and acrylic wovens, nonwovens, and knits.

## **Key Features and Benefits**

Magnasoft HSSD hydrophilic textile softener is a water-dispersible aminomodified hydrophilic softener based on new tech nology developed by GE Advanced Materials - Silicones. It is designed to impart the soft, silky hand charac teristics of traditional aminosilicones but with the added property of hydrophilicity. Testing has shown that Magnasoft HSSD hydrophilic textile softener provides superior softening, hydrophilicity, and non-yellowing properties compared to competitive hydrophilic products.

Durable softening and hydrophilicity are achieved with Magnasoft HSSD hydrophilic textile softener in the presence or absence of durable press resins. A luxurious hand is imparted to substrates treated with Magnasoft HSSD hydrophilic textile softener at low add-on levels (1-2 weight percent).

Magnasoft HSSD hydrophilic textile softener is easy to use because it is waterdispersible. Its nonionic nature makes it compatible with other components that might be used during the finishing of nonwovens, wovens or knits.

## **Typical Physical Properties**

	-	
Appearanc	ce	Clear to slight haze

Actives, %	100
Color, GVS, max	2
Viscosity at 25°C, cSt	3700
Solvent	Water-dispersible

## **Processing Recommendations**

#### Performance

#### **Nonwoven Fabrics**

Magnasoft HSSD hydrophilic textile softener was pad bath-applied to 100% thermalbonded polyester and 100% spun bonded polypropylene at a 1.0% actives level. Magnasoft HSSD hydrophilic textile softener imparted a soft, luxurious feel to both nonwovens and reduced wetting times of both materials from >300 sec to <1 sec.

Table 1: Magnasoft HSSD Hydrophilic Textile Softener Performance on Nonwoven Fabrics

Fabric	Percent Silicone Add-On	Softness <sup>(1)</sup>	Wettability <sup>(2)</sup> ,sec
100% Thermalbonded Polyester			
Magnasoft HSSD hydrophilic textile softener	1	1	<1
Water Only (Control)	_	10	>300
100% Spunbonded Polypropylene (1.	3 oz)		
Magnasoft HSSD hydrophilic textile softener	1	1	<1
Water Only (Control)	_	10	>300

(1) Scale: 1 = Softest, 10 = Harshest

(2) AATCC 79-1986

#### **Woven Fabrics**

Table 2 shows the results of applying Magnasoft HSSD hydrophilic textile softener to

100% cotton terry cloth, 65/35 = polyester/ cotton broadcloth, and 100% cotton knit fabrics. These fabrics exhibited substantially improved softness with no reduction in hydrophilicity. In addition, there was no reduction in fabric whiteness — either initially o after 100 sec exposure at 200°C.

Table 2: Magnasoft HSSD Hydrophilic Textile Softener Performance on Woven Fabrics

Fabria	Percent Silicone Add-On	Dp <sup>(1)</sup> Resin	Percent Reflectance <sup>(2)</sup> at 200°C			Q (1) (3)				
Fabric			Initial	50 sec	100 sec	Softness <sup>(3)</sup>	Wettability <sup>(4)</sup> ,sec			
100% Cotton Te	100% Cotton Terrycloth (S420)									
Set I										
Magnasoft HSSI	)									
hydrophilic textile softener	2.0	No	67	58	51	1	<1			
Water Only (Control)	_	No	67	60	43	10	1			
Set II										
Magnasoft HSSI	D									
hydrophilic textile softener	1.0	No	68		46	2	<1			
Water Only (Control)	_	No	66	_	44	10	1			
Set III										
Magnasoft HSSI	)									
hydrophilic textile softener	1.0	Yes	68		48	3	<1			
Resin Only (Control)	_	Yes	68	_	49	10	<1			
65/35 = -Polyest	er/Cotton Broa	dcloth (S74	409)							
Magnasoft HSSI	)									
hydrophilic textile softener	1.0	Yes	78		60	3	4			
Resin Only (Control)	_	Yes	80	_	69	10	4			
100% Cotton Knit (S459)										
Magnasoft HSSD										
hydrophilic textile softener	1.0	Yes	76	_	51	2	<1			

Resin Only	 Yes	73	_	56	10	_1
(Control)	163	73		30	10	

- (1) Formulations contained 15 parts DMDHEU durable press resin (38%)
- (2) "Colorquest" Sphere Spectrophotometer
- (3) Scale; 1 = Softest, 10 = Harshest
- (4) AATCC 79-1986

#### **Knit Fabrics**

The performance of Magnasoft HSSD hydrophilic textile softener was compared to a competitive silicone softener on 100% cotton and 50/50 = polyester/cotton knits at 0.5% and 1.0% silicone solids (BOWF). As Table 3 shows, Magnasoft HSSD hydrophilic textile softener exhibited superior non-yellowing and softness properties on both knits. The hydrophilic properties of both silicones were comparable.

Table 3: Magnasoft HSSD Hydrophilic Textile Softener Performance on Knit Fabrics

Add-On	Fabric	Percent Silicone	Softnass(1)	Wettability <sup>(2)</sup> ,	Percent Reflectance(3)		
Set         Magnasoft HSSD   hydrophilic textile softener   0.5	abile		SOITHESS(')	sec		· , ,	
Magnasoft HSSD hydrophilic textile softener         0.5         1         <1	100% Cotton Knit (S459)						
hydrophilic textile softener	Set I						
Silicone   O.5   3   <1   76   52		0.5	1	<1	79	55	
Set II         Magnasoft HSSD hydrophilic textile softener       1.0       1       <1		0.5	3	<1	76	52	
Magnasoft HSSD hydrophilic textile softener       1.0       1       <1	Water Only (Control)	_	10	<1	76	43	
hydrophilic textile softener       1.0       1       <1	Set II						
Silicone       1.0       4       <1		1.0	1	<1	80	55	
50/50 = Polyester/Cotton (S7421)         Set III         Magnasoft HSSD hydrophilic textile softener       0.5       1       2       96       81         Competitive Hydrophilic Silicone       0.5       4       1       88       74         Water Only (Control)       —       8       12       86       58         Set IV         Magnasoft HSSD hydrophilic textile softener       1.0       1       1       95       80         Competitive Hydrophilic Silicone       1.0       3       1       91       77		1.0	4	<1	77	51	
Set III	Water Only (Control)	_	10	<1	76	43	
Magnasoft HSSD hydrophilic textile softener 0.5 1 2 96 81  Competitive Hydrophilic Silicone 0.5 4 1 88 74  Water Only (Control) — 8 12 86 58  Set IV  Magnasoft HSSD hydrophilic textile softener 1.0 1 1 95 80  Competitive Hydrophilic Silicone 1.0 3 1 91 77	50/50 = Polyester/Cotton (	S7421)				·	
hydrophilic textile softener  Competitive Hydrophilic Silicone  Water Only (Control)  Set IV  Magnasoft HSSD hydrophilic textile softener  Competitive Hydrophilic Silicone  1	Set III						
Silicone       0.5       4       1       88       74         Water Only (Control)       —       8       12       86       58         Set IV         Magnasoft HSSD hydrophilic textile softener       1.0       1       1       95       80         Competitive Hydrophilic Silicone       1.0       3       1       91       77		0.5	1	2	96	81	
Set IV  Magnasoft HSSD hydrophilic textile softener  Competitive Hydrophilic Silicone  1.0 1 1 95 80 91 77		0.5	4	1	88	74	
Magnasoft HSSD hydrophilic textile softener 1.0 1 1 95 80  Competitive Hydrophilic Silicone 1.0 3 1 91 77	Water Only (Control)	_	8	12	86	58	
hydrophilic textile softener  Competitive Hydrophilic Silicone  1.0 1 1 95 80  1.0 3 1 91 77	Set IV						
Silicone 1.0 3 1 91 77		1.0	1	1	95	80	
Water Only (Control) — 8 12 86 58		1.0	3	1	91	77	
victor only (control)	Water Only (Control)	_	8	12	86	58	

<sup>(1)</sup> Scale: 1 = Softest, 10 = Harshest

# **Patent Status**

<sup>(2)</sup> AATCC 79-1986

<sup>(3) &</sup>quot;Colorquest" Sphere Spectrophotometer

# Standard copy to come

## **Product Safety, Handling and Storage**

Standard copy to come

#### **Limitations**

Standard copy to come

#### **Contact Information**

Email

commercial.services@momentive.com

Tele	pho	one

Americas	Latin America	EMEAI- Europe, Middle East, Africa & India	ASIA PACIFIC
+1 800 295 2392	Brazil	Europe	China
Toll free*	+55 11 4534 9650	+390510924300	800 820 0202
+704 805 6946	Direct Number	Direct number	Toll free
Direct Number			+86 21 3860 4892
			Direct number
*All American	Mexico	India, Middle East &	Japan
countries	+52 55 2169 7670	Africa	+81 3 5544 3111
	Direct Number	+ 91 44 71212207	Direct number
		Direct number*	
		*All Middle Eastern	Korea
		countries, Africa, India,	+82 2 6201 4600

For literature and technical assistance, visit our website at: www.momentive.com

#### DISCLAIMER:

THE MATERIALS, PRODUCTS AND SERVICES OF MOMENTIVE PERFORMANCE

MATERIALS INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATES (COLLECTIVELY "SUPPLIER"), ARE SOLD SUBJECT TO SUPPLIER'S STANDARD CONDITIONS OF SALE, WHICH ARE INCLUDED IN THE APPLICABLE DISTRIBUTOR OR OTHER SALES AGREEMENT. PRINTED ON THE BACK OF ORDER ACKNOWLEDGMENTS AND INVOICES, AND AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST. ALTHOUGH ANY INFORMATION, RECOMMENDATIONS, OR ADVICE CONTAINED HEREIN IS GIVEN IN GOOD FAITH, SUPPLIER MAKES NO WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, (i) THAT THE RESULTS DESCRIBED HEREIN WILL BE OBTAINED UNDER END-USE CONDITIONS, OR (ii) AS TO THE EFFECTIVENESS OR SAFETY OF ANY DESIGN INCORPORATING ITS PRODUCTS, MATERIALS, SERVICES, RECOMMENDATIONS OR ADVICE. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUPPLIER'S STANDARD CONDITIONS OF SALE. SUPPLIER AND ITS REPRESENTATIVES SHALL IN NO EVENT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY LOSS RESULTING FROM ANY USE OF ITS MATERIALS, PRODUCTS OR SERVICES DESCRIBED HEREIN. Each user bears full responsibility for making its own determination as to the suitability of Supplier's materials, services, recommendations, or advice for its own particular use. Each user must identify and perform all tests and analyses necessary to assure that its finished parts incorporating Supplier's products, materials, or services will be safe and suitable for use under end-use conditions. Nothing in this or any other document, nor any oral recommendation or advice, shall be deemed to alter, vary, supersede, or waive any provision of Supplier's standard Conditions of Sale or this Disclaimer, unless any such modification is specifically agreed to in a writing signed by Supplier. No statement contained herein concerning a possible or suggested use of any material, product, service or design is intended, or should be construed, to grant any license under any patent or other intellectual property right of Supplier covering such use or design, or as a recommendation for the use of such material, product, service or design in the infringement of any patent or other intellectual property right.

\* Magnasoft™は Momentive Performance Materials Inc. の商標です。

The use of the "TM" symbol designates registered or unregistered trademarks of Momentive Performance Materials Inc. or its affiliated companies. Momentive and the Momentive logo are trademarks of Momentive Performance Materials Inc.